



**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**

**FA No. 271 of 2017**

Smt. Rajkali Devi Dead Through Legal Heir Rajesh Kumar  
Mishra (Died) Through Lrs-

**versus**

Shivprakash Dixit Dead Through Legal Heirs Smt. Mangla Shukla

**Order Sheet**

<b>25/03/2026</b>	<p>Shri Prafull N. Bharat, learned Senior Advocate with Shri Mayank Chandrakar, learned counsel for the appellants.</p> <p>Ms. Renu Kochar, learned counsel for the LR's of respondent No. 1.2.</p> <p>Shri Rajkumar Pali, learned counsel for the LR's</p>

of respondent No. 3.3 and 3.4.

Shri Aman Upadhyay, learned counsel for the respondent No. 7.

From perusal of the record, it appears that notice issued to respondent No. 3.2/ Ku. Ritu Dixit has been returned back as unserved as her mother (now dead) refused to accept the notice.

Heard.

Shri R.K. Pali, Learned counsel appears and submits that he is appearing for respondent No. 3.3/ Ku. Rashi Dixit. He submits that since Ku. Ritu Dixit respondent No. 3.2 has also attained the age of majority proper notice has to be served upon her.

In view of the above, issue notice to respondent No. 3.2/Ku. Ritu Dixit on payment of P.F. within a period of 7 days.

Thereafter, list this appeal for hearing on I.A.  
Nos. 18/2026, 19/2026 & 21/2026.

In the meantime, leaned counsel for the  
respondents may file their reply to the aforesaid  
applications, if they wishes to do so.

Sd/-

**(BIBHU DATTA GURU)**  
**Judge**